The unaudited pro forma combined  results should be read in conjunction with the
historical  consolidated financial statements and notes thereto set forth herein
for Fusion and set forth for IDM on Form 10K for  December 31, 1999 and Form 10Q
for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2000.

   F-23

   FUSION NETWORKS HOLDINGS, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2000

   Fusion
   Fusion   Networks
   IDM   Networks   Holdings, Inc.
   March 31,2000   March 31, 2000   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   Adjustments   Results
   -------------   ---------------   -----------   --------------

ASSETS

Edgar Filing: FUSION NETWORKS HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

25

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   211,175   $   3,350,733   $   3,561,908
   Accounts receivable   4,366,589   4,366,589
   Other loans   137,135   137,135
   Recoverable income taxes   650,242   650,242
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   2,299,100   143,030   2,442,130
   ------------   ------------  -----------   ------------
   Total Current Assets   7,527,106   3,630,898   11,158,004

Goodwill, net of accumulated   7,362,754 (2)
   amortization   (1,314,777)(3)   6,047,977
Investments in and advances to
   unconsolidated affiliates   929,266   929,266
Investment in affiliate, at cost   1,853,125   1,853,125
Investment in equity securities   26,625,010   26,625,010
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,814,675   1,449,669   3,264,344
Other assets   979,925   979,925

   ------------   ------------  -----------   ------------
   $ 13,104,097   $ 31,705,577  $ 6,047,977   $ 50,857,651
   ============   ============  ===========   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liablities:
   Current portion of long-term debt   $   13,873   $   13,873
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   8,760,333   319,969   9,080,302
   Billings in excess of costs and estimated
   earnings   1,327,722   1,327,722
   Due to officers   220,682   220,682
   ------------   ------------  -----------   ------------
   Total Current Liabilities   10,322,610   319,969   10,642,579

Long-Term Debt   15,810   15,810
   ------------   ------------  -----------   ------------
   Total Liabilities   10,338,420   319,969   10,658,389

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders' Equity:
   Common stock   39,184   331   (39,145)(2)   370
   Additional paid-in-capital   60,922,920   54,437,419   7,362,754 (2)   63,251,034
   (1,314,777)(3)
   (58,607,282)(2)
   450,000 (1)
   Foreign currency translation   (9,894)   (9,894)

[…]

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Year Ended   For the three months ended
   December 31, 1999   March 31,2000
   -------------------------------------------------------  ----------------------------------------
   Fusion   Fusion
   Networks   Networks
   Holdings, Inc.   Fusion   Holdings, Inc
   Fusion   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   IDM   Networks   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   IDM   Networks  Adjustments   Results   (Unaudited) (Unaudited) Adjustments Results
   ---------  ----------------------  --------------  -----------  ---------  ----------- --------

Contract Income   $13,581,298   $   $   $13,581,298   $3,064,595   $   $   $3,064,595

Direct Job Costs   13,366,165   13,366,165   1,988,110   1,988,110
Write-down of inventory surplus   582,517   582,517
   -----------   --------- ----------- -----------   -----------  ---------   --------- ----------

Gross Profit (Loss)   (367,384)   1,076,485   1,076,485
   -----------   --------- ----------- -----------   -----------  ---------   --------- ----------
Costs and Expenses:
   General and administrative
   expenses   7,054,208   20,276,036   27,330,244   2,453,333   926,299   3,379,632
   Product development and
   engineering   1,011,941   1,011,941   1,510,907   1,510,907
   Sales and marketing   87,097   87,097   349,248   349,248
   Merger expenses   450,000(1)   450,000
   Depreciation and amortization   334,617   27,938 1,051,822(3)  1,414,377   67,047   55,399   262,955(3)   385,401
   Write-down on investment on
   unconsolidated partnerships   105,757   105,757
   Equity in net loss of
   unconsolidated partnerships   176,814   176,814
   -----------   --------  ----------- -----------   ----------- ---------   ---------   ----------

   7,671,396   21,403,012  1,051,822   30,126,230   2,520,380   2,841,853   712,955   6,075,188
   -----------   --------  ----------- -----------   ----------- ---------   ---------   ----------

Loss from Operations   (8,038,780) (21,403,012)   (29,441,792)   (1,443,895) (2,841,853)   (4,285,748)

Other Income (Expense):
   Loss on disposal of property,
   plant and equipment   (285,194)   (285,194)   (3,385)   (3,385)
   Miscellaneous income (expense) (172,519)   (172,519)
   Interest income (expense)   145,626   29,040   174,666   (12,104)   48,574   36,470
   -----------   --------  ----------- -----------   ----------- ---------   ---------   ----------
Loss before Credit for Income
   Taxes   (8,350,867)  (21,373,972)(1,051,822) (30,776,661)   (1,459,384) (2,793,279)   (712,955)  (4,965,618)

Provision (Credit) for Income
   Taxes   (1,200,000)   (1,200,000)
   -----------   --------- ----------- -----------   ----------- ---------   ---------  ----------

Net Loss   (7,150,867)  (21,373,972)(1,051,822) (29,576,661)   (1,459,384) (2,793,279)   (712,955)  (4,965,618)

Preferred Stock Dividends

Edgar Filing: FUSION NETWORKS HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

27

   including Amortization of
   Beneficial Conversion Feature   11,289   11,289
   -----------   --------- ----------- -----------   ----------- ---------   ---------  ----------

Net Loss on Common Stock   ($7,162,156) ($21,373,972)($1,051,822)($29,565,372) ($1,459,384)($2,793,279)  ($712,955) ($4,965,618)
   ===========  ========== =========== =============  =========== ===========
Loss per Share:
   Basic loss per share   $   (2.21)  $   (0.64)   $   (0.81)   $   (0.38) $   (0.08)   $   (0.13)
   ===========  ========== =========== =============  =========== ===========   ==========
   Diluted loss per share   $   (2.21)  $   (0.64)   $   (0.81)   $   (0.38) $   (0.08)   $   (0.13)
   ===========  ========== =========== =============  =========== ===========   ==========
Basic common shares outstanding  3,243,493   33,113,333   36,356,826   3,798,658  33,113,333   36,911,991

Diluted common shares outstanding3,243,493   33,113,333   36,356,826   3,798,658  33,113,333   36,911,991

See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data

   F-25

   FUSION NETWORKS HOLDINGS, INC.

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   MARCH 31, 2000

(1)  To record as  compensation,  merger expenses for 400,000  consultant  stock
   options  granted with an exercise  price of $1.15,  the market price at the
   date of grant. The options were granted for a ten year period and vest upon
   the  completion of the merger.  The estimated fair market value of $450,000
   for this option is based on the Black Scholes value option pricing model.